



Court No. - 66

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 22940 of 2025

Applicant :- Abhishek Singh Alias Anuj

Opposite Party :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Applicant :- Amarnath Tripathi

Counsel for Opposite Party :- Ashutosh Chaubey,G.A.

Hon'ble Ashutosh Srivastava,J.

Supplementary affidavit filed today is taken on record.

Heard Shri Amarnath Tripathi, learned counsel for the applicant, Shri Ashutosh Chaubey, learned counsel for the first informant and Shri S.K.Rai, learned A.G.A.-Ist, for the State respondents.

This bail application under Section 483 of the Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 has been moved on behalf of accused-applicant, Abhishek Singh Alias Anuj, seeking enlargement on bail in Case Crime No. 363 of 2022, under Sections-304B, 498-A, 302 I.P.C. and Section 3/4 of D.P. Act, Police Station-Rohaniya, District-Varanasi.

Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the applicant is innocent. He has been falsely implicated in the present case and is languishing in jail since 25.07.2021.

Learned counsel for the applicant at the very outset submits that a coordinate Bench of this Court while rejecting the bail of the co-accused namely Shyam Bihari Singh, in Criminal Misc. Bail Application No. 4447 of 2022, vide order dated 16.09.2022, has directed the trial Court to conclude the trial, expeditiously as possible, preferably within a period of one year, but till date only one witness, namely, PW1 has been completely examined by the Trial Court. The trial is proceeding at snail's pace.

From a perusal of record, it is evident that coordinate Bench of this Court had specifically directed the trial court to expedite the trial preferably within one year. Learned counsel for the applicant states that despite the said directions, trial has not been concluded so far, which is surprising.

In the circumstances, I find it necessary to call for a report from the Court concerned regarding progress of trial.

Copy of this order be sent to the Court concerned through FAX/email within a week from today for communication and strict compliance. The progress report be sent to this Court by the next date.

List this case, as fresh, on 15.09.2025 before the appropriate Bench.

Order Date :- 22.8.2025

Deepak/